Term loans   (212,384) (749,801)
   ──────── ────────

Gross exposure   (212,384) (2,805,563)

CCIRS:
- syndicated term loans   - 2,055,764
- term loans   212,384 749,801
   ──────── ────────

Net exposure   - 2
   ════════ ════════

  Company No

867573 A

MAXIS BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2016 (CONTINUED)

105

PRELIMINARY DRAFT
For Discussion Purposes

Subject to Changes

33 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s profit before tax for the financial
year and equity to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rate against
the Group’s and the Company’s functional currency, RM, with all other factors
remaining constant and based on the composition of assets and liabilities at the
reporting date are set out as below.

  Impact on profit
 before tax for the
   _   _ financial year ___________________Impact on equity

(1)

   Group   __   Group   Company
 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000   RM’000

USD/RM
- strengthened 5%
   (2015: 5%) (25,509) (34,769) 6,208 8,437 4,128 5,655
- weakened 5%

(2015: 5%) 25,509 34,769 (6,208) (8,437) (4,128) (5,655)
  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

Note:
(1)

 Represents cash flow hedging reserve

The impacts on profit before tax for the financial year are mainly as a result of
foreign currency gains/losses on translating of USD denominated receivables,
deposits, bank balances and unhedged payables. For USD borrowings and
payables in a designated hedging relationship, as these are effectively hedged, the
foreign currency movements will not have any impact on the statement of profit or
loss.

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s interest rate risk arises from deposits with licensed

[…]

Islamic Medium Term Notes 5.10 (3,325,483) - - - - (3,325,483)
 Commodity Murabahah Term
   Financing 4.87 (2,516,230) (2,516,230) - - - -
   ───────── ─────────

 Gross exposure   (9,214,341) (6,261,321)
   ═════════

 CCIRS and IRS:
 - syndicated term loans 4.85  2,055,764 (1,064,080) (563,561) (428,123) -
 - term loans 4.52  1,020,188 - - - (1,020,188)
   ─────────

 Net exposure   (3,185,369)
   ═════════

  Company No.

867573 A

MAXIS BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2016 (CONTINUED)

110

PRELIMINARY DRAFT
For Discussion Purposes

Subject to Changes

33 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

 (ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

The sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s profit before tax for the financial
year and equity to a reasonably possible change in RM and USD interest rates with all
other factors held constant and based on composition of liabilities with floating interest
rates at the reporting date are as follows:

  Impact on profit before tax for the

   financial year

   Group   Company
   2016 2015 2016 2015
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

RM
- increased by 0.5% (2015: 0.5%)  (16,527) (14,077) - (12,727)
- decreased by 0.5% (2015: 0.5%)  16,527 14,077 - 12,727

USD
- increased by 0.5% (2015: 0.5%)  (2,183) (2,756) - -
- decreased by 0.5% (2015: 0.5%)  2,183 2,756 - -

   ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

   Impact on equity
(1)

   Group   Company
   2016 2015 2016 2015
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

RM
- increased by 0.5%
   (2015: 0.5%)   15,225 17,787 - 17,787
- decreased by 0.5%
   (2015: 0.5%)   (15,225) (17,787) - (17,787)

USD
- increased by 0.5%
   (2015: 0.5%)   16,633 21,877 16,633 21,877
- decreased by 0.5%
   (2015: 0.5%)   (16,633) (21,877) (16,633) (21,877)

   ═══════ ═══════ ═══════  ═══════

 Note:
  (1)

 Represents cash flow hedging reserve

The impacts on profit before tax for the financial year are mainly as a result of interest
expenses/income on floating rate payables and borrowings not in a designated
hedging relationship. For borrowings in a designated hedging relationship, as these
are effectively hedged, the interest rate movements will not have any impact on the
statement of profit or loss.

  Company No.

867573 A

MAXIS BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2016 (CONTINUED)